MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE COMMISSION ON SALARIES AND EMOLUMENTS OF ELECTED OFFICIALS

RESOLUTION 2024-2

ESTABLISHING COMPENSATION FOR ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY MEMBERS AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Anchorage Assembly member compensation related to benefits was last updated in 2008, by Resolution 2008-2, As Amended; and

WHEREAS, the Commission believes Assembly Members should receive the same benefits as the Mayor and other executive employees of the Municipality; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Municipality of Anchorage Salaries and Emoluments Commission, that the compensation for Anchorage Assembly Members elected or re-elected at the 2025 Municipal Regular election and subsequent elections, shall be as follows:

Section 1. Salary:

- A. The Assembly Chair's salary shall remain the same as currently set by Resolution 2018-2, As Amended.
- B. All other Members' salaries shall remain the same as currently set by Resolution 2018-2, As Amended.

Section 2. Benefits:

For the purposes of benefits, Assembly Members shall be considered executive employees and be entitled to receive the same health, life, and retirement benefits as other executive employees. Assembly Members will not accrue annual leave.

<u>Section 3. Effective Date</u>: This resolution shall be in effect immediately upon passage and approval and shall remain in effect until changed in accordance with Section 5.08 of the Anchorage Municipal Charter.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Salaries and Emoluments Commission on this _____ day of _____, 2024.

Steve Rieger, Chair: _____

Attest: _____, Recording Clerk